

**Nos. 14-1263, 15-1007**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**FORT DEARBORN COMPANY**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

**and**

**DISTRICT COUNCIL FOUR, GRAPHIC COMMUNICATIONS  
CONFERENCE OF THE INTERNATIONAL  
BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS**

**Intervenor**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**JILL A. GRIFFIN**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**VALERIE L. COLLINS**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
1099 14th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-2949  
(202) 273-1978

**RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.**  
*General Counsel*

**JENNIFER ABRUZZO**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*  
*National Labor Relations Board*

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**Nos. 14-1263, 15-1007**

---

**FORT DEARBORN COMPANY**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

**and**

**DISTRICT COUNCIL FOUR, GRAPHIC COMMUNICATIONS  
CONFERENCE OF THE INTERNATIONAL  
BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS**

**Intervenor**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of issues .....	2
Relevant statutes and regulations .....	3
Statement of case .....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact .....	5
A. The company’s operations; the union represents company employees .....	5
B. The company’s visitor and confidentiality policies .....	6
C. Chief union steward Marcus Hedger represents employees in the contract negotiations; after the membership votes against the proposed contract, the company threatens Hedger with closer scrutiny and discharge .....	7
D. Peter Schmidt visits Hedger at the plant.....	9
E. Company’s begins an investigation into Hedger and contacts corporate representatives to assist.....	9
F. The company’s interrogates Hedger; Hedger is suspended at the end of the meeting .....	10
G. The company interrogates Hedger a second time.....	11
H. The company interrogates Robert Schmitt .....	12
I. The company discharges Hedger .....	13
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	13
Summary of argument.....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Standard of review .....	16
Argument.....	17
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings that the company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by threatening Hedger with closer scrutiny and discharge because of his protected union activity.....	17
A. Applicable Principles .....	17
B. The company’s threat to watch, catch, and fire Hedger reasonably tended to interfere with the exercise his Section 7 rights .....	19
C. The company fails to provide a basis for overturning the Board’s finding that the threat was coercive .....	21
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the company violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by suspending and discharging Hedger because of his union activity.....	26
A. Applicable principles .....	27
B. The company discharged Hedger because of his union activity.....	30
1. Hedger’s discharge was motivated by union animus .....	30
2. The company’s reasons of discharging Hedger were pretextual.....	32
C. The company would not have discharged Hedger absent his union support.....	39
Conclusion .....	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Abbey’s Transp. Servs. v. NLRB</i> , 837 F.2d 575 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	31
<i>Amalgamated Clothing Workers v. NLRB</i> , 420 F.2d 1296 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	18
<i>Avecor, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 931 F.2d 924 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	18
* <i>Bally’s Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	16,28
<i>Cadbury Beverages, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Capitol Cleaning Contractors, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 147 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Citizens Inv. Servs. Corp.</i> , 342 NLRB 316 (2004) .....	34
<i>Cleveland Pneumatic Co.</i> , 271 NLRB 425 (1984) .....	18
<i>Conair Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 721 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	21
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 288 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Flexsteel Industries</i> , 316 NLRB 745 (1995), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 83 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	21

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Fluor Daniel, Inc.</i> , 304 NLRB 970 (1991) .....	34
* <i>Flying Foods Group, Inc. v NLRB</i> , 471 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	22,39
<i>Fort Dearborn Co.</i> , 359 NLRB No. 11, 2012 WL 4613700.....	4
<i>Fort Dearborn Co.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 109, 2014 WL 6472006.....	5
<i>Hacienda Hotel, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 854 (2006) .....	28
<i>Hugh H. Wilson Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 414 F.2d 1345 (3d Cir. 1969), <i>cert. denied</i> , 397 U.S. 935 (1970).....	42
<i>Igramo Enterprise</i> , 351 NLRB 1337 (2007) .....	30
<i>ITT Fed. Servs. Corp.</i> , 335 NLRB 998 (2001) .....	24
<i>Justak Bros. &amp; Co. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.2d 1074 (7th Cir. 1981) .....	41
<i>Laro Maint. Corp.</i> , 56 F.3d 224 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	29
<i>Leading Edge Aviation Svcs.</i> , 345 NLRB 977 (2005) .....	29

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Local 72, Int'l Bh'd of Elec. Workers v. NLRB</i> , 215 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Manor Care of Easton, Pa. v. NLRB</i> , 661 F.3d 1139 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	27
<i>New Otani &amp; Garden</i> , 325 NLRB 928 (1998).....	34
<i>NLRB v. Chem Fab Corp.</i> , 691 F.2d 1252 (8th Cir. 1982).....	31
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	19
<i>NLRB v. Montgomery Ward &amp; Co.</i> , 242 F.2d 497 (2d Cir. 1957).....	31
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	4
<i>NLRB v. Relco Locomotives, Inc.</i> , 734 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	27
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	4

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Parsippany Hotel Management Co. v. NLRB</i> , 99 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	28
<i>Plumbers &amp; Pipe Fitters Local Union No. 32 v. NLRB</i> , 50 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	30
* <i>Power, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 40 F.3d 409 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	28,31
<i>Progressive Elec., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 453 F.3d 538 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	19,21
<i>Reno Hilton Resorts v. NLRB</i> , 196 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Shop-Rite Supermarket</i> , 231 NLRB 500 (1977) .....	22
<i>Southwest Merch. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 53 F.3d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	28,29
<i>Southwire Co. v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>Sutter East Bay Hospitals v. NLRB</i> , 687 F.3d 424 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	39,41
* <i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	18,20
<i>Teamsters Local 171 v. NLRB</i> , 863 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>Tillford Contractors</i> , 317 NLRB 68 (1995) .....	30

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>UFCW Local 204 v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	23
* <i>U-Haul Co. of California</i> , 347 NLRB 375 (2006) <i>enforced mem.</i> , 255 F. App'x 527 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>Unbelievable, Inc.</i> , 323 NLRB 815 (1997) <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 118 F.3d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. NLRB</i> , 983 F.2d 240 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	16
* <i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	16
<i>Vincent Indus. Plastics v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>Waterbury Hotel Mgmt, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 314 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	28,29
<i>W.F. Bolin Co.</i> , 311 NLRB 118 (1993), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 99 F.3d 1139 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	42
<i>W&amp;M Props. of Conn., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 541 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	22,40
* <i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980).....	27,28

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Statutes:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	3,18,19,21,25,32
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2,3,4,14,15,17,18,19,21,24,28,30,32
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	3,4,14,15,26,27
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(d) (29 U.S.C. § 160(d)).....	5
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2,22,39
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
